

**MADISON LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 6, 2022
6:00 P.M.**

I. CALL TO ORDER -- President, Mr. Shawn Douglas

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL -- Treasurer, Mrs. Sarah Palm

Shawn Douglas ____, Michelle Hayes ____, Brian Horvath ____, Jean Sency ____, Jeff Thompson ____

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to adopt the agenda as presented and with such modifications made by the Superintendent.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
Vote: _____

V. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

This time is available to any member of the public who is registered to speak, to address the Board. The Board President will recognize speakers, allowing no more than a five-minute time allocation for each.

VI. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS

VII. SPECIAL RECOGNITION

Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS Jo Hudson, Kearsten Wood, Marcy Hudson, Karrie Stephens, Chloe Kurian, Sally Rogus, Jean Sency and Madison Bingo Boosters organized a fundraiser and collected donations for new stage curtains at Madison High School;

WHEREAS the Stage Curtain Fundraising Team worked tirelessly and gave of their own time and talents, to bring this project to completion; and

WHEREAS the Team raised a total of \$33,230.47 for the replacement of Madison High School stage curtains;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Madison Local Board of Education expresses its thanks to Jo Hudson, Kearsten Wood, Marcy Hudson, Karrie Stephens, Chloe Kurian, Sally Rogus, Jean Sency and Madison Bingo Boosters; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this signed resolution be presented to the Stage Curtain Fundraising Team.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
Vote: _____

VIII. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TREASURER

A. Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to engage in the following actions as listed below; provided, however, that should any item included within this motion be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or illegal, all remaining items within this motion shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the status of the voided item.

► to approve the following Then and Now Certificates:

<u>Vendor</u>	<u>Invoice Date</u>	<u>P.O. Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>P.O. #</u>	<u>Description</u>
Community Bus Service	7/13/2022	7/19/2022	\$12,020.74	145299	ELL Summer Program Transportation
Mentor Board of Education	6/9/2022	7/12/2022	\$ 5,464.00	145268	Invoice dated prior to program start
General Pest Control	7/31/2022	8/8/2022	\$ 99.00	145361	Invoice received from prior fiscal year, P.O. closed
Rabbit Run	12/15/2021	12/16/2021	\$ 500.00	144511	Invoice dated prior to P.O. date
University Hospitals	8/1/2022	8/24/2022	\$ 120.00	145505	Invoice dated prior to P.O. date

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
Vote: _____

B. Moved by _____, seconded by _____ approve entry into The National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
Vote: _____

C. Moved by _____, seconded by _____ to accept a generous donation from an anonymous donor in the amount of \$100,00 for the purpose of making track improvements.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
Vote: _____

D. Moved by _____, seconded by _____ to establish Fund Accounts for the following:

007-9823 Track Donation Fund
007-9824 Classic Car Donation

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.

Vote: _____

E. Moved by _____, seconded by _____ to adopt the following resolution

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND ISSUANCE OF

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING A PRIOR SERIES OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES, THE PROCEEDS OF WHICH WERE ORIGINALLY USED TO ACQUIRE ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of the Madison Local School District (and together with the Board, the “District”) previously contracted with an architect, professional engineer, or other person experienced in the design and implementation of energy conservation measures for an analysis and recommendations pertaining to installations, modifications of installations, or remodeling that would significantly reduce energy consumption in buildings owned by the District; specifically, the District previously contracted with Gardiner Trane for the acquisition and installation of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the report of Gardiner Trane included estimates of all costs of such installations, modifications, or remodeling including costs of design, engineering, installation, maintenance, repairs and debt service, and estimates of the amounts by which energy consumption and resultant operational and maintenance costs, as defined by the Ohio School Facilities Commission (the “Commission”) would be reduced; and

WHEREAS, the Board has found after receiving approval from the Commission via (a) a resolution dated August 25, 2011 and (b) an award letter dated August 26, 2011, that the amount of money the District would spend on such installations, modifications, or remodeling is not likely to exceed the amount of money it would save in energy and resultant operational and maintenance costs over the ensuing 14.2 years; and

WHEREAS, the Board previously authorized the treasurer of the Board to submit to the Commission a copy of its findings and a request for approval to incur indebtedness to be evidenced by the notes or bonds authorized hereby to finance the making or modification of installations or the remodeling of buildings for the purpose of significantly reducing energy consumption in buildings throughout the District, as set forth in greater detail in the report issued by Gardiner Trane (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Commission previously approved the Project; and

WHEREAS, the treasurer of the Board has estimated that the life of the Project to be acquired and installed with the proceeds of the notes hereinafter referred to is at least five (5) years, and has certified that the useful life of the Project and the maximum maturity of the bonds is fifteen (15) years; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the Project, the Board previously issued its Energy Conservation Improvement General Obligation Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2021 (Tenth Renewal), dated September 29, 2021 in the principal amount of \$975,000 (the “Prior Notes”), which Prior Notes mature on September 29, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Board deems it to be in the best interests of the District, pursuant to Section 133.06(G) of the Ohio Revised Code, to incur indebtedness without a vote of the people in an amount not to exceed nine-tenths of one per cent (9/10ths of 1%) of the total value of all property in the District as listed and assessed for taxation for the purpose of currently refunding the Prior Notes, and that the total net indebtedness without a vote of the electors under said provisions and all other sections of the Ohio Revised Code shall not exceed one per cent (1%) of the total value of all property in the District as listed and assessed for taxation; and

WHEREAS, this Board intends to pay principal and interest on the notes authorized by this resolution from energy savings or from other available revenues within the District's general fund (the “Revenues”);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Madison Local School District, Counties of Lake and Geauga, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That it is necessary to issue bonds of this Board in the principal sum set forth in Section 3 hereof for the purpose of currently refunding the Prior Notes, the proceeds of which were used to refund a prior series of notes, the proceeds of which were used to acquire the Project, together with other permissible costs under the Uniform Public Securities Law of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 2. That bonds of this Board shall be issued in the principal sum not to exceed \$875,000 for the purpose of refunding the Prior Notes, the proceeds of which were used to refund a prior series of notes, the proceeds of which were used to acquire the Project, which Project is a permanent improvement (or consists of various permanent improvements), under authority of the general laws of the State of Ohio, particularly Chapter 133 of the Ohio Revised Code. Said bonds shall be dated approximately October 1, 2023, shall bear interest at the rate now estimated at five per centum (5%) per annum, and shall mature in substantially equal semiannual or annual installments over a period not in excess of the useful life of the Project.

SECTION 3. That, in order to currently refund the Prior Notes, bond anticipation notes of this Board shall be issued in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds in a principal sum not to exceed \$875,000, which does not exceed the amount of the bonds to be issued for the purpose of currently refunding the Prior Notes, under authority of the general laws of the State of Ohio, particularly Chapters 133 and 3313 of the Ohio Revised Code. The notes shall be dated on the date of issuance; shall bear interest at the rate not to exceed five per centum (5%) per annum as determined by the treasurer of this Board in a certificate of award; shall mature not later than one year from the date of issuance, or such earlier date as approved by the treasurer of this Board in a certificate of award, and shall be of such number and denomination as may be requested by the purchaser thereof. This Board hereby authorizes the treasurer of this Board to execute a certificate of award establishing the interest rate, maturity date and redemption provisions (if any) of the notes and any other terms and conditions of the notes consistent with this resolution and necessary to effectuate the issuance of the notes, as such provisions are required or permissible under Sections 133.06(G), 133.22, 133.23 and 3313.372 of the Ohio Revised Code and related provisions.

SECTION 4. That the notes shall specify on their faces the purpose for which they are issued and that they are issued in pursuance of this resolution and under authority of the general laws of the State of Ohio, particularly Chapters 133 and 3313 of the Ohio Revised Code. The notes shall be signed by the president or vice-president and treasurer of this Board, shall be designated “Energy Conservation Improvement General Obligation Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2022 (Eleventh Renewal)” and shall be payable at the office of the treasurer of the Board or at the office of a paying agent and registrar, as designated in the certificate of award.

SECTION 5. That the notes shall be sold, at not less than par and accrued interest, to Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, Cleveland, Ohio (or such other purchaser or financial institution as designated in the certificate of award), in accordance with its offer to purchase. The proceeds from the sale of said notes, except the premium and accrued interest, shall be used for the purpose aforesaid, and for no other purpose; and any premium may be used to pay costs of issuance, and any remaining premium amount and accrued interest shall be transferred to the bond retirement fund to be applied to the payment of the principal of and interest on said notes in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 6. That for the payment of the principal of and the interest on the notes, the full faith, credit and revenues of this Board are hereby irrevocably pledged and for the purpose of providing the necessary funds to pay the interest on the notes promptly when and as the same falls due, and also to provide a fund sufficient to discharge the notes at maturity, there shall be and is hereby levied on all the taxable property in the District, in addition to all other taxes, a direct tax annually during the period said notes are to run, outside of the limitations of Section 2 of Article XII of the Constitution of Ohio, which tax shall be sufficient in amount to provide for the payment of the interest on the notes when and as the same falls due and to provide for the retirement and discharge of the principal of the notes at maturity and shall not be less than the interest and sinking fund tax required by Section 11 of Article XII of the Constitution of Ohio.

SECTION 7. That said tax shall be and is hereby ordered computed, certified, levied and extended upon the tax duplicate and collected by the same officers in the same manner and at the same time that taxes for general purposes for each of said years are certified, extended and collected. Said tax shall be placed before and in preference to all other items and for the full amount thereof. The funds derived from said tax levies hereby required shall be placed in a separate and distinct fund, which, together with all interest collected on the same, shall be irrevocably pledged for the payment of the interest on and principal of said notes, or the bonds in anticipation of which said notes are issued, when and as the same fall due.

SECTION 8. That this Board, for and on behalf of the District, hereby covenants that it will restrict the use of the proceeds of the notes hereby authorized in such manner and to such extent, if any, and take such other action as may be necessary, after taking into account reasonable expectations at the time the debt is incurred, so that they will not constitute obligations the interest on which is subject to federal income taxation or “arbitrage bonds” under Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) and the regulations prescribed thereunder. The treasurer or any other officer having responsibility with respect to the issuance of the notes is authorized and directed to give an appropriate certificate on behalf of the District, on the date of delivery of the notes, for inclusion in the transcript of proceedings, setting forth the facts, estimates and circumstances and reasonable expectations pertaining to the use of the proceeds thereof and the provisions of said Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 and regulations thereunder. These notes are not designated or deemed designated “qualified tax-exempt obligations” for the purposes set forth in Section 265(b)(3) of the Code (which determination may be modified in the certificate of award). The District does anticipate issuing more than \$10,000,000 of “qualified tax-exempt obligations” during the calendar year in which the notes shall be issued.

SECTION 9. That the Board acknowledges that it previously declared, by at least a two-thirds vote of all of its members, that division (A) of Revised Code Section 3313.46 did not apply to the installation, modification, or remodeling involved in the energy conservation measures undertaken pursuant to this resolution and division (G) of Section 133.06 of the Revised Code.

SECTION 10. That so long as the notes incurred hereunder remain unpaid, the Board shall monitor the energy consumption and resultant operational and maintenance costs of buildings in which installations or modifications have been made or remodeling has been done with the proceeds of the notes and shall maintain and annually update a report documenting the reductions in energy consumption and cost savings attributable to such installations, modifications, or remodeling. The report shall be certified by an architect or engineer independent of any person that provided goods or services to the Board in connection with the energy conservation measures that are the subject of the report. The resultant operational and maintenance cost savings shall be certified by the Treasurer. The report shall be made available to the Commission upon request. The Board shall also take any other action or actions required under Section 133.06 and Section 3313.372 of the Ohio Revised in order to provide compliance reports or information to the Commission or as otherwise required under such sections.

SECTION 11. That this Board hereby authorizes the District to participate in the Ohio Market Access Program – Note Wrap - offered by the Treasurer of the State of Ohio (the “Program”), provided that (a) participation in the Program is in the best interests of the District and (b) the treasurer affirmatively elects to participate in the Program in the certificate of award.

SECTION 12. That the Standby Note Purchase Agreement (the “Note Purchase Agreement”) required as part of the Program is hereby authorized in the form presented to this Board with such changes not materially adverse to the District as may be approved by the authorized signatories of the District executing the Note Purchase Agreement, as provided in this resolution. The District acknowledges the agreement of the Treasurer of State in the Standby Note Purchase Agreement that, in the event the District is unable to repay the principal amount and accrued and unpaid interest of the notes at maturity, whether through its own funds or through the issuance of other obligations of the District, the Treasurer of State agrees (a) to purchase the notes from the holders or beneficial owners thereof upon their presentation to the Treasurer of State for such purchase at a price of par plus accrued interest to maturity or (b) to purchase renewal notes of the District in a principal amount not greater than the principal amount of the notes plus interest due at maturity, with such renewal notes bearing interest at a rate of the lower of the maximum interest rate provided by law or the 1-year MMD (Municipal Market Data) Index for “AAA”-rated obligations plus 400 basis points (or such other rate methodology in effect as part of the Program), maturing not more than one year after the date of their issuance, and being prepayable at any time with 30 days' notice, provided that in connection with the Treasurer of State's purchase of such renewal notes the District shall deliver to the Treasurer of State an unqualified opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel that (i) such renewal notes are the legal, valid, and binding general obligations of the District, and the principal of and interest on such renewal notes, unless paid from other sources, are to be paid from the proceeds of the levy of ad valorem taxes within the ten-mill limitation imposed by law on all property subject to ad valorem taxes levied by the District and (ii) interest on the renewal notes is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended to the same extent that interest on the notes is so excluded.

In addition, the District acknowledges that the Treasurer of State will establish an “After Maturity Interest Rate,” as generally provided for as part of the Program and as specifically provided for within the Note Purchase Agreement.

Such officers signing the notes are authorized to take all actions that may in their judgment reasonably be necessary to provide for such Note Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to the inclusion of a notation on the form of the notes providing notice to the holders or beneficial owners of the existence of such Note Purchase Agreement and providing instructions to such holders or beneficial owners regarding the presentation of the note for purchase by the Treasurer of State at stated maturity.

SECTION 13. That the President of the Board (or in the absence of the President of the Board or pursuant to his or her delegation, the Vice President of the Board), the treasurer of the Board, and the superintendent of the District, individually or in any combination, are hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary agreements, certificates, and other documentation in order to effectuate the issuance and delivery of the notes, including without limitation, the Note Purchase Agreement.

SECTION 14. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 15. That Dinsmore & Shohl LLP is hereby retained as bond counsel in order to prepare the necessary documentation to provide for the issuance and delivery of the notes authorized by virtue of this resolution.

SECTION 16. That the treasurer of this Board be and is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution and the certificate of award to the county auditor of each county into which the District extends, as required by law.

Douglas _____, Haury _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____.

Vote: _____

IX. REPORTS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM

Mrs. Angela Smith
Mr. David Bull
Mrs. Jen Catanese-Grimes

X. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

A. Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to engage in the following personnel actions as listed below; provided, however, that should any item included within this motion be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or illegal, all remaining items within this motion shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the status of the voided item.

(1) The Board is accepting the following resignation:

- ▶ to accept the resignation of Amanda Simenc, Educational Assistant - Cafeteria at the Middle School, effective August 30, 2022.

(3) The Board of Education is entering into employment contracts as follows:

- to employ the persons for the positions and at the rate of compensation and other terms and conditions of employment as listed below.
- ▶ to approve a change in placement on the teacher's salary schedule pursuant to ORC §3317.14 and Article XII of the MEA Negotiated Agreement for the following teachers who have satisfactorily completed additional training and coursework, subject to verification by receipt of their official transcripts by September 15, 2022..

Michelle Replogle	MA+15 to MA+30	21 yrs.	\$86,965
Eric Toulouse	BA to BA+15	1 yr.	\$44,198

- ▶ to employ Lauren Ludwick under a one-year limited contract as a Special Needs Assistant at Madison Pre-K effective August 16, 2022 at a rate of compensation of \$10.51 per hour for six hours per day, pursuant to ORC §§109.57 and 3319.081 and Article 7 of the OAPSE Master Contract.
- ▶ to employ Jessica Elliott under a one-year limited contract as a half time Special Needs Assistant at Madison Pre-K effective August 22, 2022 at a rate of compensation of \$13.24 per hour for three hours per day, pursuant to ORC §§109.57 and 3319.081 and Article 7 of the OAPSE Master Contract.
- ▶ the following persons, each under a one-year limited contract as a Preschool Assistant, at the hourly rate of compensation listed below per scheduled Preschool days, effective September 6, 2022 through May 27, 2023, subject to the availability of Public Preschool Grant funds, pursuant to ORC §3313.646 and Board policy 4120, or other such dedicated funding sources as may apply to the person in the position.

Darlene Miheli	3 hrs per day	\$10.20
Christy Diaz	4 hrs per day	\$10.20

- ▶ each of the following substitute teachers as approved by the Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve and/or the Madison Local School District's Assistant Superintendent under a one-year limited substitute teacher contract for the 2022-2023 school year, pursuant to ORC §§109.57, 3319.10 and 3319.39.

April Colucci	Nathan Elliott	Maria Elena Fernandez	Taylor Kolat
Brittany Merkeley	Rebecca Pillows	Mariah Powall	Amy Slack
Nancy Woodworth			

- ▶ to employ the following as building substitutes at a rate of \$105.00 per day effective August 17, 2022.

Pam Grinstead Cari Magda

- ▶ the following persons, each as casual, day-to-day substitutes and at the Board-approved rate of compensation, effective the 2021-2022 school year, pursuant to ORC §4117.01 (C) (13) and Board policy 4120.04.

Christy Diaz Colleen Orazem Alexandria Thomlison Jennifer Watt

- ▶ to employ Alexandria Thomlison as an Educational Assistant - Playground at South Elementary School, for three hours per day effective September 6, 2022.

- ▶ to employ Amanda Hruska as an Educational Assistant - Playground at North Elementary School, for three hours per day effective September 12, 2022.

- ▶ the following certificated personnel under a one-year limited supplemental contract for the 2022-2023 contract year for the position and at the rate of compensation listed below, pursuant to ORC §3319.08 and Appendix B of the MEA Negotiated Agreement.

Tom Hupertz	MHS Academic Challenge Co-Advisor	.035	22 yrs.	\$1,431
Brittany Kemper	MHS Academic Challenge Co-Advisor	.03	14 yrs.	\$1,227
Jocelyn Kilpatrick	MHS Drama Advisor - Fall Play	.04	6 yrs.	\$1,635
Joe Measel	District Electronic Media Director	.20	9 yrs.	\$8,177
Jacqueline Rode	MHS Freshman Class Advisor	.03	0 yrs	\$1,227
Julie Behm	MHS Junior Class Advisor	.06	6 yrs.	\$2,453

Julie Vacca	MHS Junior Class Advisor	.08	14 yrs.	\$3,271
Tom Hupertz	MHS Key Club Co-Advisor	.025	1 yr.	\$1,022
Brittany Kemper	MHS Key Club Co-Advisor	.025	1 yr.	\$1,022
Kelly Chandler	MHS Language Club Advisor	.04	0 yrs	\$1,635.
Jasilyn Albert	MHS Model UN Advisor	.03	0 yrs.	\$1,227
Emily Grau	MHS National Honor Society Advisor	.05	0 yrs.	\$2,044
Dean Wadd	MHS Science/Robotics Club Advisor	.06	12 yrs.	\$2,453
Dana Clark	MHS Senior Class Advisor	.06	7 yrs.	\$2,453
Jacqueline Rode	MHS Sophomore Class Advisor	.03	3 yrs.	\$1,227
Julie Behm	MHS Student Council Advisor	.05	2 yrs.	\$2,044
Chad Butler	MHS Yearbook Advisor	.12	9 yrs.	\$4,906
Brittany Kemper	MHS Infinite Campus Coach	.02	2 yrs.	\$ 818
Tedd Wagner	MHS Infinite Campus Coach	.04	9 yrs.	\$1,635
Julie Behm	MHS Infinite Campus Coach	.03	4 yrs.	\$1,227
Brian Gladwell	SES Science Club Advisor	.06	13 yrs.	\$2,435
Erica Ciani	SES Math Club Co-Advisor	.025	10 yrs.	\$1,022
Norma Wright	SES Math Club Co-Advisor	.015	2 yrs.	\$ 613
Nick Ciani	SES Head Teacher	.05	3 yrs.	\$2,044
Cathy Sturm	SES Student Council Co-Advisor	.02	1 yr.	\$ 818
Denise Hufgard	SES Student Council Co-Advisor	.02	1 yr.	\$ 818
Amy Chapman	SES Infinite Campus Coach	.02	1 yr.	\$ 818
Chad Burgard	MMS 8th Grade Trip Director	.03	10 yrs.	\$1,227
Chad Burgard	MMS 7th Grade Trip Director	.03	10 yrs.	\$1,227
Jen Ayala	MMS Infinite Campus Coach	.05	14 yrs.	\$2,044
Becky Barton	MMS Yearbook Co-Advisor	.04	17 yrs.	\$1,635
Amy Grist	MMS Yearbook Co-Advisor	.04	17 yrs.	\$1,635
Alexa Collins	MMS Math Club Co-Advisor	.03	15 yrs.	\$1,227
Tara Soederstrom	MMS Math Club Co-Advisor	.025	9 yrs.	\$1,022
Katherine Kaminski	MMS Power of the Pen Advisor	.01	0 yrs.	\$ 409
Alexa Collins	MMS Student Council Co-Advisor	.025	4 yrs.	\$1,022
Tara Soederstrom	MMS Student Council Co-Advisor	.035	13 yrs.	\$1,431
Emily Grau	MMS Junior NHS Advisor	.05	6 yrs.	\$2,044
Liz Nainiger	MMS Science Club Advisor	.03	1 yr.	\$1,227
Jack Whaley	MMS Athletic Director	.07	1 yr.	\$2,862
Emily Grau	MMS Newspaper Advisor	.05	4 yrs.	\$2,044
Jackie Berry	NES Math Club Co-Advisor	.025	10 yrs.	\$1,022
Shannon Sampson	NES Math Club Co-Advisor	.02	6 yrs.	\$ 818
Jackie Berry	NES Infinite Campus Co-Coach	.025	14 yrs.	\$1,022
Joe Measel	NES Infinite Campus Co-Coach	.025	14 yrs.	\$1,022
Sarah Kuholski	NES Student Council Co-Advisor	.035	12 yrs.	\$1,431
Keslie Green	NES Student Council Co-Advisor	.04	16 yrs.	\$1,635
Keslie Green	NES Science Club Co-Advisor	.025	11 yrs.	\$1,022
Steve Reed	NES Science Club Co-Advisor	.015	1 yr.	\$ 613
Matt Brickman	NES Head Teacher	.08	14 yrs.	\$3,271
Jennifer Calhoun	Vocal Music Director	.10	10 yrs.	\$4,089

► the following non-certificated persons under a one-year limited personal service contract for the 2022-2023 school year for the position and at the rate of compensation listed below, pursuant to ORC §3319.08 and Appendix B of the MEA Negotiated Agreement, and Board policy 3120.08. The Board certifies that it has complied with the provisions of ORC §3313.53 prior to and in this employment.

Steve Couch	MHS Drama Advisor - Spring Musical	.07	11 yrs.	\$2,862
Jailyn Harris	MHS Musical Choreographer	.04	4 yrs.	\$1,635
Rachel Garvin	MHS Show Choir Choreographer	.03	0 yrs.	\$1,227

Paul Gatzke	MHS Drama Asst/Tech Director	.03	2 yrs.	\$1,227
Stephanie Poling	MHS Majorette Advisor	.07	11 yrs.	\$2,862
Ralf Caswell	S.A.D.D. Advisor	.07	19 yrs.	\$2,862
Ralf Caswell	MHS Teen Institute Advisor	.05	5 yrs.	\$2,044
Heidi Verdi	MHS Competition Cheer Advisor	.06	13 yrs.	\$2,435
Steve Couch	MMS Drama/Play Advisor	.06	9 yrs.	\$2,435
Emily Daniels	MHS Senior Class Advisor	.05	3 yrs.	\$2,044

(4) The Board of Education is approving the following transfers:

- ▶ to transfer Carrie Blair from a three hour position as an Educational Assistant Playground at South Elementary School to a 6.25 hour position as a Special Needs Assistant at South Elementary School effective, August 22, 2022.
- ▶ to transfer Tara Ludwick from a three hour position as an Educational Assistant Cafeteria at North Elementary School to a 6.5 hour position as a Special Needs Assistant-Autism at North Elementary School, effective August 16, 2022.
- ▶ to transfer Christine Keesler from a three hour position as an Educational Assistant Playground at North Elementary School to a 6.5 hour position as a Special Needs Assistant at North Elementary School, effective August 16, 2022.
- ▶ to transfer Gennie Pochodzay from a 6.25 hour Educational Assistant Autism at South Elementary School to a 6.5 hour Special Needs Assistant at South Elementary School, effective August 16, 2022.
- ▶ to transfer Katie White from a 7 Special Needs Assistant - ED at Madison High School to a 6.5 Special Needs Assistant - ED at Madison Middle School, effective August 16, 2022.

Douglas _____, Haury _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____.
 Vote: _____

XI. CONSENT CALENDAR

A member of the Board or the Superintendent may request that any item be removed from the consent calendar and voted upon separately.

Moved by _____, seconded by _____, that all of the following items which appear in this portion of the agenda constitute the consent calendar and are hereby adopted by this one single motion; provided, however, that should any item included within this motion be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or illegal, all remaining items within this motion shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the status of the voided item.

- ▶ to enter into an agreement between Madison Local School District and Wood County Educational Service Center to provide residential treatment for Madison Local School students, as found on file in the Board Office.
- ▶ to approve the contract between Madison Local School District and Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio for audiology and/or hearing impaired services for the 2021-2022 school year.
- ▶ to enter into a shared services agreement between Madison Local School District and Perry Local School District to provide EMIS consultant/training services for the 2022-2023 school year at a cost of \$5,000, as found on file at the Board office.

- ▶ to approve the contract between Madison Local School District and the Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio (Crossroads Health) for the education and support for student(s) served outside of the MLSD for the 2022-2023 school year.
- ▶ to enter into a consultant services contract between the Madison Local Schools and Mary Ellen Fecser to provide Trauma/Behavioral Specialist services for the 2022-2023 school year at a cost not to exceed \$30,000 for up to 54 days as found on file in the Board office.
- ▶ to enter into a contract with Community Bus Service, Inc. to provide student transportation services for a one-year period beginning July 1, 2022 as found on file at the Board Office.
- ▶ to enter into an agreement between the Madison Local School District and the Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio to serve as the fiscal agent for Title III Language Instruction for English Learners Grant Consortium for the 2022-2023 school year.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
 Vote: _____

XII. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to enter into executive session for the purpose(s) of _____ as outlined below, pursuant to ORC §121.22.

- [1] the appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of public employees or regulated individuals, or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee or regulated individual unless such person requests a public hearing;
- [2] to consider the purchase of property, if premature disclosure of information would give an unfair competitive bargaining advantage to a person whose private interest is adverse to the general public interest;
- [3] conferences with an attorney concerning disputes involving pending or imminent court action;
- [4] preparing for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining sessions with public employees;
- [5] matters required to be kept confidential by federal law, rules or state statutes; and
- [6] specialized details of security arrangements where disclosure of the matters discussed might reveal information that could be used for the purpose of committing, or avoiding prosecution for a violation of the law.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
 Vote: _____

Reconvened from executive session with a roll call

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

Moved by _____, seconded by _____, to adjourn.

Douglas _____, Hayes _____, Horvath _____, Sency _____, Thompson _____.
 Vote: _____

